GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2536
ANSWERED ON:10.08.2005

CATTLE PASS /UNDER PASS ON NH-4
Channappa Shri Kunnur Manjunath

Will the Minister of SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) is not providing cattle pass and under pass in front of Totad Yallapur Village in Haveri district on NH-4;

(b) whether the under pass now constructed is in a "Nala® and not convenient to the public;
(c) if so, the measures taken/proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard;
(d) whether any Special Enquiry/Technical Committee has been constituted for the purpose; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS(SHRIK. H. MUNIYAPPA)

(@) : NHAI has provided the following access and crossing facilities near Totad Yallapur Village (km 331.200) in Haveri district on NH-4:

i Underpass of 3.5X3.5m at Km 331+477 ii Minor bridge at Km 332+250 iii Vehicular underpass at 332+765
(b) : No, Sir. The underpass has been constructed along a cart track on public demand to facilitate passage of bullock carts. During periods of heavy rains the cart track, if flooded, cannot be used and so also the underpass. In all other periods of the year, the underpass will serve its intended purpose.

(c)to (e) : Do not arise.
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